
 

Contact:  Richard Jefferies 
Tel:  01633656656 
E-mail: Richard.jefferies@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 1 June 2015 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Date: Monday, 8 June 2015 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors R Bright (Chair), P Cockeram, D Davies, G Giles, R Poole, J Richards, 

R Truman, M Whitcutt and D Wilcox 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

All Wards 

4   City Deal  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

All Wards 

5   Improvement Plan Update  (Pages 25 - 96) 
 

All Wards 

6   WAO Certificate of Compliance  (Pages 97 - 102) 
 

All Wards 

7   Risk Report Update  (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

All Wards 

8   Library Transformation Project   
 

All Wards 

9   Capital Programme Outturn  (Pages 119 - 134) 
 

All Wards 

10   Revenue Outturn  (Pages 135 - 152) 
 

All Wards 

11   Performance Board Minutes  (Pages 153 - 158) 
 

All Wards 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 13 April 2015 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors R Bright (Chair), P Cockeram, K Critchley, D Davies, G Giles, 

R Poole, J Richards, R Truman, M Whitcutt and D Wilcox 
 
In attendance:    Mr W Godfrey (Chief Executive) Ms S Davies and Mr M Nicholson (Corporate 

Directors)  
  
 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 
No apologies were submitted 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at this stage  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2015 were confirmed as a true record  
 

4 Welsh Government  White Paper "Power to Local People"  
 
 
On 3rd February 2015 the Welsh Government published the Power to Local People White 
Paper for consultation with a closing date of April 28th.  
 
The White Paper is a very detailed document which sets out the Welsh Government’s vision 
for the future of local government in Wales, with an underlying principle of giving ‘power to 
local people
[...]
g Standards Services - Collaborative Delivery Arrangements  
 
Cabinet considered a report on 23 October 2013 about proposals for a Gwent Trading 
Standards Project. Cabinet at that time approved participation in the proposed Project, 
subject to a viable business case. 
 
Members were informed that the Business Case had been developed on the basis of a 
number of assumptions which had not been fulfilled. Therefore the proposals to establish a 
Gwent Trading Standards Service in accordance with the Business Case were no longer 
recommended.  
 
Decisions 
 
Not to proceed with the establishment of a Gwent Trading Standards Service for the reasons 
explained in the report  
 

 

Page 6



Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  June 8th, 2015 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject Cardiff Capital City Region – Preparation for negotiating a City 
Deal 

 

Purpose This report will explain the background behind the concept of city deals which are 
negotiated with UK Government as a way to provide funding for infrastructure 
investment.  It will explain the work which has taken place on a regional basis in 
South East Wales and the role  Newport City Council could  play in the 
negotiations to conclude a city deal for the Cardiff Capital City Region.  

 

Author  Will Godfrey, Chief Executive 
 

Ward Citywide 

 

Summary The report provides an explanation of the genesis of city deals.  It then explains 
the work done to date by the ten authorities in the Cardiff Capital City Region and 
outlines the proposal for further work which requires Newport City Council to 
commit some staff and financial resources 

 
Proposal The Cabinet is recommended to:  
 
(1) Approve that officers proceed with the negotiation of a City Deal with UK 

Government, Welsh Government and surrounding authorities and return to 
Cabinet with a further report before submitting a final proposal. 

 
(2) Agree to use £50k from the 2014/15 revenue budget underspend  to provide initial 

funding for this and  de
[...]

 
In the South East Wales context, it is clear there will need to be a significant role for Welsh 
Government in taking forward a City Deal proposal not least to ensure adequate funding is 
available to match any new monies provided by UK Government. There may also be a role for 
EU funding as part of the mix. 
 
In all cases, the business community has played a role in the City Deal process. In some cases 
local business has led the process through Local Enterprise Partnerships. The larger 
agreements have been led by consortia of local government, strongly supported in close 
partnership by the local business community.  
 
The latest and largest deals have required a significant element of local risk taking, both in 
terms of the ‘Payment by Results’ approach and a requirement for local capital investment. The 
Payment by Results approach potentially introduces cash-flow consequences in terms of 
upfront costs being locally funded in advance of any Government contribution which is 
dependent on agreed outcomes being achieved.  
 
What are City Deals? 
 
The ‘City Deal’ process was initiated in late 2011 as part of the UK Government’s broader 
devolution and growth agenda. City Deals provide bespoke agreements between Government 
and cities that seek to empower localities to drive economic growth by providing additional 
freedoms and resources. In return the Government has sought new local governance 
arrangements, which have taken a variety of forms including combined authorities, city mayors, 
and other forms of local government led partnerships.  
 

Page 8



The Government’s stated aim of the City Deal programme is to devolve control to cities to: 
• Take charge and responsibility of decisions that affect their area 
• Do what they think is best to help businesses grow 
• Create economic growth 
• Decide how public money should be spent 
 
A common theme in the larger deals has been a ‘Payment by Results’ approach. The ‘Payment 
by Results’ approach is in ef
[...]
iorities and supporting delivery. More to the point, 
the public sector funding provided to deliver key infrastructure projects will always require 
significant private sector investment.  
 
 

Next Steps 
 
Cardiff Council  will lead the work as they are the largest authority.  This is in line with the 
process with other parts of the UK.  Some initial specialist advice has been procured to develop 
an initial high-level proposal for a City Deal.  This report is attached  at Appendix 1. At this stage 
in the process there is no description of projects, as full analysis of economic impact will need to 
be undertaken before projects are properly identified and prioritised. Instead the focus is on a 
number of key areas for investment such as transport, housing, regeneration, skills and energy. 
Transport in particular has been a central theme of most City Deals to date. 
  

The potential scale of the deal will rely on many factors including the extent of match funding 
contributions available from local sources and the appetite for taking risk. In terms of potential, 
based on a pro-rata calculation of the Glasgow deal, to achieve the same percentage of GVA 
uplift (5%) it would require an infrastructure fund in the region of £800m. Again, more detail is 
provided in Appendix 1. 
 
If all parties agree to proceed, an outline proposal will be submitted to the UK Government that 
will provide a high-level proposition, outlining the key aims and objectives of the Deal, and an 
initial summary of proposed governance arrangements. This will represent only the start of a 
detailed process that is likely to take up to 12 months to complete. It will require a significant 
level of technical expertise in developing appropriate economic modelling tools by which 
projects and programmes can be prioritised. Specialist Advisors have provided an outline 
‘Gateway Process’, similar to that used by other agreed Deals, to drive the process and secure 
agreement at key milestones. 

[...]
on, Taff 236100 16% £79,037

The Vale of Glamorgan 127200 9% £42,582

Torfaen 91400 6% £30,597

Column Total 1493600 100% £500,000

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  8th June 2015 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject Improvement Plan 14/15 Update for Quarter 4 

(January – March 2015) 
 

Purpose To update the Cabinet on the Council’s progress regarding management and 

monitoring of the Improvement Objectives set out in the Improvement Plan 2014/15 
 

Author  Head of People and Business Change 

 

Ward All 

 

Summary In April 2014 full Council approved the ten Improvement Objectives in the 

Improvement Plan for 2014/15. This report summarises progress towards delivering 
the actions set out in the plan and the performance measures that support those 
actions in 14/15. 
 
The overall assessment of progress towards achieving the Improvement Objectives 
set out in the plan is classed as ‘Amber – Good.’ Good progress has been made in 
a number of key areas. 

 
 

Proposal Cabinet is asked to: 

o Note the progress made during the final quarter of 14/15 regarding key 
actions and measures 

 
Action by  Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Heads of Service 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 
   Chief Executive 
   Strategic Directors 
   Heads of Service 
   Chair of Cabinet 

 
 

Signed 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Background 
 
The Improvement Plan for 2014/15 sets out ten Improvement Objectives that contribute towards 
each of the five themes in the Corporate Plan. Also included in this update are the five Outcome 
Agreements, of which 3 are also Improvement Objectives. 
 
A Caring City  

1. Improving independent living for older people 
The council will work with the health service and other partners to develop and deliver preventative 
models of care and support within the community setting that respect individuals sense of personal 
wellbeing, promote i
[...]
 who 
come into contact 
with children on a 
regular basis 
receive training on 
safeguarding and 
child protection 
issues and the 

Safeguarding as an agenda item 
for all briefings for the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Young 
People 
 
 
Review availability of training for 
all staff and elected members 
 
 

All briefings include Safeguarding  
 
 
 
 
With the SEWSCB materials now 
available to offer online. 
 
 
Scrutiny session on CSE. 

30.11.14 
 
30.11.14 
 
 
30.11.14 
 
 
 
31.12.14 

HoCS and  
Chief 
Education 
Officer 
 
HoCS and  
Safeguarding 
unit 
 
HoCS  and 

GREEN 

P
age 95



 

 

Proposal for 
Improvement 

Actions required Progress to date Timescale 
When the 
proposal 
will be 
completed? 

Lead Officer  RAG 
Status  

Councils corporate 
policy on 
safeguarding 

Safeguarding sessions for elected 
members 

 
 

Further sessions to be planned Safeguarding 
unit 

P6. Identify and 
agree an 
appropriate 
internal audit 
programme of 
work for 
safeguarding 

Clarify internal audit plan to 
include safeguarding     

To be included in the 2015/16 audit 
plan 

31.3.15 HoCS  

 P
age 96



Report 
Cabinet  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  8th June 2015 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject Wales Audit Office Certificate of Compliance 
 

Purpose To present Cabinet with the Certificate of Compliance issued by the Wales Audit Office 

(WAO) following an audit of the council’s Improvement Plan 2015-16, 
 

Author  Debra Wood-Lawson, Head of People and Business Change 

 

Ward All 

 

Summary As part of the programme of regulatory activity the Auditor General has issued the council 

with a Certificate of Compliance following an audit of the Improvement Plan 2015-16. 
This is the first of two certificates that the authority will aim to achieve in each financial 
year, the second certificate will be as part of the Assessment of Performance Audit and 
the council’s arrangements to secure continuous improvement. 

 

Proposal Cabinet is requested to  

 Note the positive outcome of the Certificate of Compliance in relation to the council’s 
Improvement Plan 2015-16 

 
Action by  Cabinet 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

   Chief Executive 
   Strategic Directors 
   Heads of Service 

 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



Background 
As part of the programme of regulatory activity the Auditor General has issued the council with a  
Certificate of Compliance following an audit of the Improvement Plan 2015-16. 
This is the first of two certificates that the authority will aim to achieve in each financial year, the second 
certificate will be as part of the Assessment of Performance Audit and the council’s arrangements to 
secure continuous improvement. 
 
The Certificates of Compliance have replaced the two ‘letters’ previously issued to the authority. Through 
this Certificate the Auditor General for Wales Certifies that: 
 
“…I have audited Newport City Council’s (the Council) Improvement Plan in accordance with section 17 
of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure) and my code of Audit Practice” 
 
And 
 
“…I believe that the Council has discharged its duties under section 15(6) to (9) of the Measure and has 
acted in accordance with Welsh Government guidance sufficiently to discharge its duties.” 
 
Financial Summary: 
The financial implications of actions and projects identified by this and other regulatory work will be 
reported and considered in the normal way, in accordance with the council’s financial plans and 
regulations. 
 
Risks:  
As with the financial implications above, each individual action and wider Improvement Planning agenda 
will consider risk management practices and policy 
 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities: 
The Improvement Plan, Review and associated regulatory work all contribute to the council’s key plans 
 
Options available: 
 

A) To note the positive Certificate of Compliance from the Auditor General for Wales in respect of 
the
[...]
the requirements of the 

legislation, and that the Council had regard to statutory guidance in preparing and publishing 

its plan. 

The work I have carried out in order to report and make recommendations in accordance 

with sections 17 and 19 of the Measure cannot solely be relied upon to identify all 

weaknesses or opportunities for improvement.  

 

 

 

 

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS  

AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

CC:  Leighton Andrews, Minister for Public Services  

 Non Jenkins, Manager 

 Martin Gibson, Performance Audit Lead 

 

 

 

Page 102



Report 
Cabinet  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  8th June 2015 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject Corporate Risk Register Update 
 

Purpose To present an updated Corporate Risk Register 

 

Author  Debra Wood-Lawson, Head of People and Business Change 

Hannah Brayford, Project Manager, Business Improvement and Performance 
 

Ward All 

 

Summary This report contains the latest update of the Corporate Risk Register. There are eight 

risks identified in the register, 1 high risks and 7 medium risks. 
Since the last update assessments of 6 risks remain unchanged and 2 risks have 
reduced. 

 

Proposal Cabinet is asked to  

Note the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request a further update at the 
September 2015 meeting 

 
Action by  Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Heads of Service 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Cabinet 
   Deputy Leader 
   Audit Committee 
   Head of Law and Standards 
   Head of People and Transformation 
   Head of Finance 
   Head of Customer and Information Services 

 

Signed 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



Background 
1. Corporate Assessment 

As part of its governance arrangements the Council has a risk management strategy and a corporate 
risk register is monitored twice a year. Through the Corporate Assessment these documents were 
recognised by the Wales Audit Office although the conclusions of the Corporate Assessment were that 
[...]
vernance 2014, (report pending) with findings to be incorporated into 
action plan (as above) 

 Senior Information Risk Owner role (SIRO) in place and on-going 

 Information Governance Group 

 Staff training and awareness raising 

 Policies and Procedures including investigation of all reported security incidents and staff communications where 
appropriate 

 Management of information risk register 

 Compliance with PSN (Public Services Network) and PCI-DSS (Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards) 

 Management of information security incidents 

Responsible Officer: Chief Executive, Head of Customer and Information (SIRO) 

Responsible Cabinet Member:  Deputy Leader 

Scrutiny Committee: Community Planning and Development 

 
 

P
age 118



Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  8th June 2015 
 
Item No:     
 

Subject Capital Programme Outturn 2014/15 
 

Purpose The report reviews the outturn of capital expenditure for the 2014/15 financial year, and 

requests approval of budget carry forwards to fund slippage of expenditure into the new 
financial year. 

 

Author  Capital & Fixed Assets Accountant 

 

Ward All Wards 

 

Summary The report updates Cabinet on the final outturn position for capital programme schemes in 

2014/15 and requests carry forwards required as a result of slippage. 
 
 The report lists capital receipts achieved in 2014/15 and highlights the balance of 

unutilised receipts available for future use. 
  
 The report highlights the balances remaining in the School Works and General Capital 

Works reserve accounts to fund schemes in 2015/16. 
 

Proposal To note the outturn position for the 2014/15 capital programme and to approve 

budget carry forwards requested to cover slippage into 2015/16. 
 
 To note the balance of Useable Capital Receipts as detailed in the report. 

  
Action by  Head of Finance 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Heads of Service   
 Accountancy teams f
[...]
end work, we are able to report a draft 

underspend (subject to audit) on Council services of £3,139k, which represents a1.2%  
under-spend against the Council’s net budget. In addition, the Council has not had to use 
its ‘contingency’ budget’ and this adds a further £1,973k which can now be credited to 
Council reserves and spent in 2015/16 onwards. 

 
Although some overspends are reported, most service areas generated under-spends 
during the year, largely achieved by limiting the recruitment of staff wherever possible. 
Coupled with improved performance as shown by achievement of our ‘improvement 
objectives’ and ‘national PI’s’; the delivery of services within decreasing budgets is a very 
good achievement.  

 
The reported underspend outturn is larger than our January reported forecast under-
spend position. The position here follows a general annual pattern of forecast 
overspending in first half of the year, which then reduces down to on-budget or slightly 
under budget by end of quarter three and then final outturn being more underspent. The 
HoF and Chief Executive will work with Directors and Heads of Service to improve this 
position.   

 
    Cabinet will now need to consider how they wish to allocate the 14/15 underspend for 

future spending. There remain a number of short to medium term challenges that the 
Council will need to fund from one off resources, including but not limited to: 

 

 Implementation of the new pay and grading scheme and  uncertain pressure on 
future pay deals in the public sector 

 Funds required to implement the current change and efficiency programme plus 
also new costs associated with further savings which are required over the medium- term 

  
 

A review of reserves and their ability to fund one-off resources has been completed to 
support this report, and we have recommended the use of the underspend in line with 
these findings.  

Page 135

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Proposal That Cabinet 

 
1. Note the draft outturn, which is subject to audit and the major variances for 

the year (paragraphs 3-4); 
 

2. Note the current level of general and specific reserves and approve the use 
of and contributions into reserves already made as part of the 2014/15 
outturn and thev extended risks now covered by the ‘pay reserve’ shown in 
Appendix 2; 

 
3. To approve the allocation of the 2014/15 underspend  into new/existing 

reserves as recommended (paragraphs 8-11) 
 

 
Action by  HoF allocate underspend in line with Cabinet decision 

 

Timetable Immediate, to meet draft publication deadline for 2014/15 accounts 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Chief Exec 
   Directors 
   Head of Law & Standards 
   Head of HR and Business Change 

 

Signed 

Page 136



Background 
 

1. Budget monitoring is a key part of the Councils financial control framework, and Cabinet 
receive regular budget monitoring reports highlighting year end forecasts and significant risks 
to the forecast position. 

 
2. The majority of work on the draft outturn position as at the 31 March 2015 has now been 

completed, and we are asking Cabinet to 
 
note: 
 

 the draft revenue outturn position (subject to audit) of £5,112k under-spend for 2014/15 ; 

 the transfers into/out of reserves already included in the above outturn position, as shown 
in Appendix 2. These are transfers into/out of reserves for which the specific reserves are 
already specifically earmarked  for and have already been approved specifically by 
Cabinet as part of budget setting, budget monitoring or specific project decisions. 

 
and approve 

 

 the allocation of the 2014/15 underspend into reserves as recommended. 
 
 

In addition, further work in closing the accounts in two areas over the next month may change 
the under-spend by a small, non- material amount . This can be confirmed when all required 
work is completed but Cabinet is asked to note this. We will report the final outcome of this in 
Septe

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 8 June 2015 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors R Bright (Chair), P Cockeram, D Davies, G Giles, R Poole, 

J Richards, R Truman, M Whitcutt and D Wilcox 
 
  
 
In Attendance: Mr W Godfrey (Chief Executive); Ms S Davies (Strategic Director); Mr M 

Rushworth (Head of Finance); Ms D Wood – Lawson (Head of People & 
Business Change) 

 
Apologies: None 
 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 
No apologies were received. All Cabinet Members were in attendance 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Deborah Davies declared an interest in Item 8: Library Transformation and did not 
participate in the debate or vote on that item 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 March 2015 were confirmed as a true 
record 
 

4 City Deal  
 
The Chief Executive explained the background behind the concept of city deals which are 
negotiated with UK Government as a way to provide funding for infrastructure investment.  
 
The Government’s stated aim of the City Deal programme is to devolve control to cities to: 
 

• Take charge and responsibility of decisions that affect their area 
• Do what they think is best to help businesses grow 
• Create economic growth 
• Decide how public money should be spent 

 
The Cabinet was informed of the work which has taken place on a regional basis in South 
East Wales and the role Newport City Council could play in the negotiations to conclude a 
city deal for the Cardiff Capital City Region. 
 
Cardiff Council will lead the work as they are the largest authority. This is in line with the 
process with other parts of the UK. The 10 Local Authorities in South East Wales had 



 

expressed their interest in moving forward and the proposal was that each authority would 
contribute to an overall fund of £500,000 pro- rata. Newport’s contribution was at £50,000. 
 
If all parties agree to proceed, an outline proposal will be submitted to the UK Government 
that will provide a high-level proposition, outlining the key aims and objectives of the Deal, 
and an initial summary of proposed governance arrangements 
 
The City Deal in Wales would be different to that in England. The City Deal in England was 
linked to a position where the growth in income from business rates is shared between the 
Central Government and the Cities. In Wales Business Rates are not devolved to Local 
Authorities so any growth would be allocated to Welsh Government and not to local 
authorities  
 
Cabinet members supported this initiative but wanted to know the outcomes of discussions 
with the other local authorities. The Chief Executive stated that should the initiative progress; 
there would be regular updates to the Cabinet on the City Deal as all Local Authorities would 
need to agree the use of funds  
 
The Chair stated this was a developing situation and recently the Secretary of State had 
invited leaders to discuss the City Deal. There was potential for benefits but Newport would 
need to be assured about safeguards  
 
Amendments to the original proposals were agreed by the Cabinet 
 
Decisions: 
 

I. To approve that officers, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, proceed with 
the negotiation of a City Deal with UK Government, Welsh Government and 
surrounding authorities and return to Cabinet with a further report before submitting a 
final proposal. 

 
II. Agree to use £50k from the 2014/15 revenue budget underspend, once agreement 

with all authorities reach agreement about funding to provide initial funding for this 
and delegate Authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to work with other authorities to appoint specialist advisors to support delivery 
of a detailed City Deal proposal for South East Wales. 

 
 

5 Improvement Plan Update  
 
Cabinet was presented with a report summarising progress towards meeting the ten 
Improvement Objectives in the Improvement Plan for 2014/15. 
 
The overall assessment of progress towards achieving the Improvement Objectives set out in 
the plan was classed as ‘Amber – Good.’ Good progress has been made in a number of key 
areas. 
 
Members were informed that Quarter 4 report shows steady progress in terms of delivery 
against targets. Progress against each objective was set out in full details within the report 
 
Progress against outcome agreements was also improving. The results should allow the full 
award to be achieved. Newport had never failed to meet these targets but it was noted that 
targets were becoming more stringent  
 
Statutory Recommendations from Welsh Government were also set out in the report. These 
would continue to be monitored. 
 



 

Cabinet was pleased to note positive progress  
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made during the final quarter of 14/15 regarding key actions and 
measures 
 
 

6 WAO Certificate of Compliance  
 
The Cabinet was informed that as part of the programme of regulatory activity the Auditor 
General had issued the Council with a Certificate of Compliance following an audit of the 
Improvement Plan 2015-16. 
 
This was the first of two certificates that the authority will aim to achieve in each financial 
year, the second certificate will be as part of the Assessment of Performance Audit and the 
council’s arrangements to secure continuous improvement. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the positive outcome of the Certificate of Compliance in relation to the council’s 
Improvement Plan 2015-16 
 
 
 

7 Risk Report Update  
 
The Cabinet received a report which set out the latest update of the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
There are eight risks identified in the register, 1 high risks and 7 medium risks. 
 
Since the last update assessments three risks had been reduced: Social Services; Friars 
Walk and Total Reward  
 
The Chair of the Cabinet mentioned that two separate risk tools were being used. It was 
agreed that the possibility of a single method across the authority would be examined  
 
Decision: 
 
To note the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request a further update at the 
September 2015 meeting 
 

8 Library Transformation Project  
 
(Councillor Deborah Davies declared an interest in this item and did not participate in the 
debate or vote) 
 
In 2014 the Scrutiny Committee established a Policy Review Group consisting of four elected 
members was established to work with an officer project group to challenge the current static 
library delivery methodology, investigate potential options and recommend a way forward. 
The findings of that group informed the proposal that was considered by Cabinet in 
December, together with a package of measures designed to reduce Council expenditure.  
 
The proposal for Library transformation included closing the Central Library and establishing 
four community hubs at Rogerstone, Bettws, Ringland and Carnegie, with co-located service 
points at Caerleon and Tredegar House. This proposal included closure of Maindee and 
Malpas libraries. 



 

 
Closure of the central library also meant closing the museum and art gallery, as the full 
saving could only be realised if the full premises costs were saved. The initial museum and 
art gallery saving proposal considered by Cabinet in December was also based on building 
closure.  
 
Library provision is a statutory service and any decision to make a significant change to 
provision is subject to a period of public consultation. Consequently a period of public 
consultation was entered into for all measures within the medium term financial plan, 
including the reconfiguration of library services.  
 
The plans to close the central library and museum and art gallery led to a large number of 
representations against closure from groups and individuals. Cabinet listened to the 
responses and sought an alternative proposal, and new business plans were submitted for 
the transformation of library services and an alternative operating model for the museum and 
art gallery.  
 
The new business case set out an option for maintaining the central library building by 
closing the reference library and operating all library provision from the space currently 
occupied by the lending library. The business case included a proposal for a shared museum 
and library reception point to remove duplication of staff functions within the building.  
 
Maintaining the central library meant moving away from the original concept of having four 
community based services. Therefore the amended proposal set out to:  
 

 Maintain Bettws, Ringland and Rogerstone libraries;  

 Provide co-located service points at Tredegar House and Caerleon.  

 Close Carnegie together with Maindee and Malpas libraries. 
 
Discussions with Malpas residents and elected members have led to a proposal to retain a 
20hr provision based on a community management group taking over responsibility for the 
building. The new community management model would raise enough income from room 
and space hire to cover the operational costs of the building.  
 
A second period of statutory public consultation was carried out. The Cabinet received full 
details of the outcome of that consultation process  
 
The Cabinet thanked the Scrutiny Committee for the excellent work they had undertaken, 
recognising it had been an in – depth study by the Committee 
 
The administration had listened and had made changes to the original proposals based on 
the outcome of discussions and consultation. Cabinet had taken account of the comments of 
the public during the consultation process  
 
The Hub model of provision would as best as possible meet the needs of the population of 
the city, bearing in the mind the financial position. The Library service was valued and it was 
important to safeguard its future through this model  
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the proposal to transform the Library Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

9 Capital Programme Outturn  
 
The Cabinet received a report which reviewed the outturn of capital expenditure for the 
2014/15 financial year, and sought approval of budget carry forwards to fund slippage of 
expenditure into the new financial year. 
 
The Cabinet was informed of an underspend of about £25,000,000. It was explained that 
much of the underspend was owing to slippage on schemes and that would be carried over 
to the current year. The true underspend was around £180,000 when slippage was taken into 
account.  
 
Details of Capital Schemes and the outturn on each scheme were set out in detail and 
Cabinet Members were asked to approve a list of proposed changes to the programme. 
Progress on high value schemes was described to the Cabinet and set out in the report.  
 
The position on Capital Receipts was also detailed in the report  
 
Decisions: 
 

I. To note the outturn position for the 2014/15 capital programme and to approve 
budget carry forwards requested to cover slippage into 2015/16. 

 
II. To note the balance of Useable Capital Receipts as detailed in the report. 

 
10 Revenue Outturn  

 
Following the completion of the majority of year end work, a draft underspend (subject to 
audit) on Council services of £3,139,000 was reported.  
 
This represented a1.2% under-spend against the Council’s net budget. In addition, the 
Council had not had to use its ‘contingency’ budget’ and this adds a further £1,973k which 
could now be credited to Council reserves and spent in 2015/16 onwards. 
 
Although some overspends were reported, most service areas generated under-spends 
during the year, largely achieved by limiting the recruitment of staff wherever possible.  
 
The reported underspend outturn was larger than the January reported forecast position. The 
position followed a general annual pattern of forecast overspending in first half of the year, 
which then reduces down to on-budget or slightly under budget by end of quarter three and 
then final outturn being more underspent. The Head of Finance and Chief Executive 
informed Cabinet they would work with Directors and Heads of Service to improve this 
position.  
 
Cabinet was asked to consider how they wish to allocate the 14/15 underspend for future 
spending and there were a number of proposals set out in the report 
 
The Cabinet was concerned that the under spending was not forecast more accurately 
throughout the year and asked for every effort to be made to be more precise in calculations 
and forecasts . Cabinet considered that it would consider the best use of underspent funds at 
a later date. 
 
Decision: 
 

I. To note the draft outturn, which is subject to audit and the major variances for the 
year  

 



 

II. To note the current level of general and specific reserves and approve the use of and 
contributions into reserves already made as part of the 2014/15 outturn and the 
extended risks now covered by the ‘pay reserve’ set out in the report  

 
 
III. To approve the allocation of the 2014/15 underspend  into new/existing reserves as 

recommended and to  allocate the funds proposed for the  ‘invest to save’ and ‘capital 
reserves-unallocated’ reserve  at a later date”  

 
11 Performance Board Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Board held on 23 March 2015 were received 
and endorsed  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 12.40 
 


